
-1- 

MMUULLTTNNOOMMAAHH  CCOOUUNNTTYY  
AAGGEENNDDAA  PPLLAACCEEMMEENNTT  RREEQQUUEESSTT    

((RReevviisseedd::  88//1188//1111))  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: If Ordinance, Resolution, Order or Proclamation, provide exact title. For all other submissions, 
provide a clearly written title sufficient to describe the action requested. 

 
Requested 
Meeting Date: May 30, 2013 

Time 
Needed: Consent Calendar 

Department: Community Services Division: LUT Bridge Division 

Contact(s): Jon Henrichsen 

Phone: (503) 481-1662 Ext.  I/O Address: 246/Sellwood Office 
Presenter 
Name(s) & 
Title(s): Jon Henrichsen, Engineering Services Manager, Bridge Division 
 
General Information  
1. What action are you requesting from the Board?   

Approval of Amendment No. 3 to an IGA between Multnomah County and the City of 
Portland. 
 

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to 
understand this issue.  Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it 
impacts the results.   
The subject of the original agreement and its subsequent amendments is a jointly controlled 
system of conduits and fiber optic cables placed on County and City controlled property for 
the mutual benefit of both parties.  The County and the City are currently using the fiber 
system for a variety of purposes.  This amendment will expand those usage opportunities to 
a much larger area for the County and the City. 
 
The Original IGA was for the “Portland Building to Justice Center Conduit System.” 
Amendment No. 1 added the “Hawthorne Bridge System.” 
Amendment No. 2 extended the expiration date of the agreement to June 30, 2020. 
Amendment No. 3 will add the “Sellwood Bridge System.” 
 
The Sellwood Bridge System will include a conduit (provided by Multnomah County) in the 
new Sellwood Bridge from the intersection at Hwy 43 to the intersection at SE 6th Avenue 
and Tacoma Street. The City will pull fiber for their use through the conduit system.  The City 
will also provide the County with fiber from the east side of the Sellwood Bridge back to the 
to the west side of the Hawthorne Bridge, allowing the County Bridge Division to extend our 
camera and data network to the Sellwood Bridge. 

   
Board Clerk Use Only 

     Meeting Date: 5/30/13  
     Agenda Item #: C.1  
     Est. Start Time: 9:00 am  
     Date Submitted: 5/9/13  
   

Agenda  
Title: 

Amendment No. 3 to an IGA between Multnomah County and the City of Portland to 
add the Sellwood Bridge to the Justice Center Conduit System 



-2- 

3.  Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing).  
None. 

4.  Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.  
There are no legal or policy issues. 

5.  Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.  
There are no legal or policy issues. 

 

Required Signature 
Elected 
Official or 
Department 
Director: Kim Peoples  /s/      Date: 5-9-13 


